Trade Creditors 5,283,623 5,283,623 5,283,623 - - -

Finance Lease 192,722 192,722 28,704 28,704 129,460 5,854

Term Loans 949,856 949,856  949,856 - - -

Loans others 13,006 13,006 13,006 - - -

TOTAL 6,439,207 6,439,207 6,275,189 28,704 129,460 5,854

Financial Assets  Carrying
Amount

Contractual
Cash flows

< 6 mths 6- 12 mths 1-3
years

> 3
years

 $ $ $ $ $ $

Trade debtors 20,533 20,533 20,533 - - -

Other receivables 973,966 973,966 973,966 - - -

   - - -

TOTAL 994,499 994,499 994,499 - - -

d) Market Risk

Market risk arises from the use of foreign currency financial instruments.  It is a risk that the fair value or
future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates
(currency risk).

e) Interest rate risk

All loans have fixed interest rates, cash and cash equivalents are invested at variable interest rates
subjecting the interest amount received to interest rate risk. The balance in cash and cash equivalents will
not drop regardless of the interest rate therefore there is no down side interest rate risk.

Sensitivity Analysis

Carrying Amount

AUD

+1%

Profit

-1%

Profit

Consolidated - 2015

 $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 1,263,903 12,639 (12,639)

Tax charge of 30% - (3,792) 3,792

After tax increase/ (decrease)  8,847 (8,847)

The above analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

33 | P a g e

Carrying Amount

AUD

+1%

Profit

-1%

Profit

Consolidated - 2014  $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents 186,971 1,870 (1,870)

Tax charge of 30% - (561) 561

After tax increase/ (decrease) - 1,309 (1,309)

21.  Commitments

Finance Lease Liabilities

   Consolidated

  2015 2014

  $ $

Finance Lease Commitments Payable

- not later than one year 70,714 70,714

- later than one year but not later than five years 76,606 147,320

Minimum lease payments 147,320 218,034

Less future finance charges (12,005) (25,312)

Total lease liability 135,315 410,756

The finance leases commitments are for finance leases over mining machinery, office equipment, motor
vehicles and portable items of plant.  At the end of each lease, the entity has the option to purchase the
equipment at a beneficial price. The leases are on normal commercial terms and conditions and are for
ÔÅÒÍÓ ÏÆ ÂÅÔ×ÅÅÎ ÏÎÅ ÁÎÄ ÆÉÖÅ ÙÅÁÒÓȢ 4ÈÅ ÇÒÏÕÐȭÓ ÏÂÌÉÇÁÔÉÏÎÓ ÕÎÄÅÒ ÔÈÅ ÌÅÁÓÅÓ ÁÒÅ ÓÅÃÕÒÅÄ ÂÙ ÔÈÅ
ÌÅÓÓÏÒȭÓ ÔÉÔÌÅ ÔÏ ÔÈÅ ÌÅÁÓÅÄ ÁÓÓÅÔÓȢ

Exploration expenditure commitments

The consolidated entity and the Company have the following discretionary exploration expenditure
commitments in respect of exploration to maintain current mineral rights of tenure.  These